As Adopted by the Senate

132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 474

Senator Dolan

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Emily Huffman on winning two 2018 OHSAA State Gymnastics Championships.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to Emily Huffman on placing first in the individual all around and the uneven parallel bars at the 2018 OHSAA State Gymnastics Championship; and

WHEREAS, Emily Huffman is deserving of admiration, for through her tremendous achievements, she has distinguished herself as a truly exceptional athlete. A senior member of the Brecksville-Broadview Heights High School gymnastics team, she has combined natural talent with concentration and perseverance to establish herself as one of the finest gymnasts in the state, as evidenced by her stellar final score of 37.525 to triumph over Madeline Berrey of North Canton Hoover; and

WHEREAS, Emily Huffman has exemplified all of the characteristics which are essential for success both in and out of the sports world, including courage, discipline, integrity, and an innate sense of the principles of good sportsmanship. Winning the uneven parallel bars event with a score of 9.550, she earned an admirable score of 9.200 on the vault, 9.350 on the balance beam, and 9.425 on the floor exercise, and her abilities have established an impressive foundation of excellence that reflects her true aspiration to be a champion; and

WHEREAS, We are extremely proud to pay tribute to Emily Huffman for her outstanding performance at this year's State Gymnastics Championship, and we look with optimism to her bright, promising future. It is our sincere hope that the same maturity

S. R. No. 474 As Adopted by the Senate

and experience she has gained through her participation in gymnastics will aid her in continuing her noteworthy accomplishments; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud Emily Huffman as the 2018 State Gymnastics Champion in the allaround category and the uneven parallel bars and salute her as an exemplary Ohio athlete and young citizen; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Emily Huffman.